



No. 09-293

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MODESTO OZUNA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

STEPHEN J. KANE  
*Counsel of Record*  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 South Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED. ....	1
II. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	5
III. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCORRECT. ....	6
CONCLUSION.....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	1
<i>McRae v. United States</i> , 420 F.2d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	4, 5
<i>United States v. Bayless</i> , 201 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	1
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 374 F.3d 399 (6th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 543 U.S. 1111 (2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Coward</i> , 296 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	4
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 166 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	3
<i>United States v. Greely</i> , 425 F.2d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	5
<i>United States v. Kithcart</i> , 218 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Rabb</i> , 752 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1984).....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 710 F.2d 1500 (11th Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>United States v. Villabona-Garnica</i> , 63 F.3d 1051 (11th Cir. 1995).....	4
